· the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Exelon and Generation as of and for the nine months

ended September 30, 2021, which are included in Exelon’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30,
2021.

 · the historical audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Exelon and Generation as of and for the years ended

December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018 which are included in Exelon’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the years ended December 31, 2020,
2019, and 2018.

 · the Current Report on Form 8-K, dated January 26, 2022, filed by Exelon.

 · the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information.

Exelon Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 2)

(In millions, except per share data)  Historical

Separation of
Constellation

Energy (a)

Other
Separation

Adjustments

Debt
Financing

Adjustments
(m)   Pro Forma

Operating revenues
Competitive businesses revenues  $ 13,250  $ (13,250)  $ —  $ —  $ —
Rate-regulated utility revenues   13,336   —   48(b)   —   13,384
Revenues from alternative revenue
programs   129   —   —   —   129

Total operating revenues   26,715   (13,250)   48   —   13,513
Operating expenses

Competitive businesses purchased power
and fuel   8,103   (8,103)   —   —   —
Rate-regulated utility purchased power
and fuel   3,914   —   867(b)   —   4,781
Operating and maintenance   6,416   (2,955)   11(b)   —   3,356

   (116)(c)
Depreciation and amortization   4,988   (2,735)   —   2,253
Taxes other than income taxes   1,337   (354)   —   —   983

Total operating expenses   24,758   (14,147)   762   —   11,373
Gain on sales of assets and businesses   147   (144)   —   —   3
Operating income   2,104   753   (714)   —   2,143
Other income and (deductions)   —

Interest expense, net   (1,161)   214   —   (13)   (960)
Interest expense to affiliates   (19)   —   —   —   (19)
Other, net   751   (560)   —   —   191

Total other (deductions)   (429)   (346)   —   (13)   (788)
Income before income taxes   1,675   407   (714)   (13)   1,355
Income taxes   229   (12)   (240)(d)   (3)   (26)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated
affiliates   (5)   5   —   —   —
Net income   1,441   424   (474)   (10)   1,381
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   126   (126)   —   —   —
Net income attributable to common
shareholders  $ 1,315  $ 550  $ (474)  $ (10)  $ 1,381

Average shares of common stock
outstanding:

Basic   978   978
Diluted   979   979

Earnings per average common share:
Basic  $ 1.34   $ 1.39
Diluted  $ 1.34   $ 1.38

Exelon Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2020

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 2)

(In millions, except per share data)  Historical

Separation of
Constellation

Energy (a)

Other
Separation

Adjustments

Debt
Financing

Adjustments
(m)   Pro Forma

Operating revenues
Competitive businesses revenues  $ 16,400  $ (16,400)  $ —  $ —  $ —
Rate-regulated utility revenues   16,633   —   23(b)   —   16,656
Revenues from alternative revenue
programs   6   —   —   —   6

Total operating revenues   33,039   (16,400)   23   —   16,662
Operating expenses

Competitive businesses purchased power
and fuel   9,592   (9,592)   —   —   —
Rate-regulated utility purchased power
and fuel   4,512   —   1,209(b)   —   5,721
Operating and maintenance   9,408   (4,613)   11(b)   —   4,650

   (156)(c)
Depreciation and amortization   5,014   (2,123)   —   2,891
Taxes other than income taxes   1,714   (482)   —   —   1,232

Total operating expenses   30,240   (16,810)   1,064   —   14,494
Gain on sales of assets and businesses   24   (11)   —   —   13
Operating income   2,823   399   (1,041)   —   2,181
Other income and (deductions)   —

Interest expense, net   (1,610)   328   —   (18)   (1,300)
Interest expense to affiliates   (25)   —   —   —   (25)
Other, net   1,145   (933)   —   —   212

Total other (deductions)   (490)   (605)   —   (18)   (1,113)
Income before income taxes   2,333   (206)   (1,041)   (18)   1,068
Income taxes   373   (96)   (286)(d)   (4)   (13)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated
affiliates   (6)   6   —   —   —
Net income   1,954   (104)   (755)   (14)   1,081
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (9)   9   —   —   —
Net income attributable to common
shareholders  $ 1,963  $ (113)  $ (755)  $ (14)  $ 1,081

Average shares of common stock
outstanding:

Basic   976   976
Diluted   977   977

Earnings per average common share:
Basic  $ 2.01   $ 1.09
Diluted  $ 2.01   $ 1.09

Exelon Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 2)

(In millions, except per share data)  Historical

Separation of
Constellation

Energy (a)

Other
Separation

Adjustments

Debt
Financing

Adjustments
(m)   Pro Forma

Operating revenues
Competitive businesses revenues  $ 17,754  $ (17,754)  $ —  $ —  $ —
Rate-regulated utility revenues   16,839   —   41(b)   —   16,880
Revenues from alternative revenue
programs   (155)   —   —   —   (155)

Total operating revenues   34,438   (17,754)   41   —   16,725
Operating expenses

Competitive businesses purchased power
and fuel   10,849   (10,849)   —   —   —
Rate-regulated utility purchased power
and fuel   4,648   —   1,171(b)   —   5,819
Operating and maintenance   8,615   (4,131)   7(b)   —   4,329

   (162)(c)   —
Depreciation and amortization   4,252   (1,535)   —   —   2,717
Taxes other than income taxes   1,732   (519)   —   —   1,213

Total operating expenses   30,096   (17,034)   1,016   —   14,078
Gain on sales of assets and businesses   31   (27)   —   —   4
Gain on deconsolidation of business   1   —   —   —   1
Operating income   4,374   (747)   (975)   —   2,652
Other income and (deductions)   —

Interest expense, net   (1,591)   394   —   (18)   (1,215)
Interest expense to affiliates   (25)   —   —   —   (25)
Other, net   1,227   (1,023)   —   —   204

Total other (deductions)   (389)   (629)   —   (18)   (1,036)
Income before income taxes   3,985   (1,376)   (975)   (18)   1,616
Income taxes   774   (386)   (237)(d)   (4)   147
Equity in losses of unconsolidated
affiliates   (183)   184   —   —   1
Net income   3,028   (806)   (738)   (14)   1,470
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   92   (92)   —   —   —
Net income attributable to common
shareholders  $ 2,936  $ (714)  $ (738)  $ (14)  $ 1,470

Average shares of common stock
outstanding:

Basic   973   973
Diluted   974   974

Earnings per average common share:
Basic  $ 3.02   $ 1.66
Diluted  $ 3.01   $ 1.66

Exelon Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 2)

(In millions, except per share data)  Historical

Separation of
Constellation

Energy (a)

Other
Separation

Adjustments

Debt
Financing

Adjustments
(m)   Pro Forma

Operating revenues
Competitive businesses revenues  $ 19,168  $ (19,168)  $ —  $ —  $ —
Rate-regulated utility revenues   16,879   —   35(b)   —   16,914
Revenues from alternative revenue
programs   (69)   —   —   —   (69)

Total operating revenues   35,978   (19,168)   35   —   16,845
Operating expenses

Competitive businesses purchased power
and fuel   11,679   (11,679)   —   —   —
Rate-regulated utility purchased power
and fuel   4,991   —   1,268(b)   —   6,259
Operating and maintenance   9,337   (4,803)   8(b)   —   4,424

   (172)(c)
   54(e)

Depreciation and amortization   4,353   (1,797)   —   —   2,556
Taxes other than income taxes   1,783   (556)   —   —   1,227

Total operating expenses   32,143   (18,835)   1,158   —   14,466
Gain on sales of assets and businesses   56   (48)   —   —   8
Operating income   3,891   (381)   (1,123)   —   2,387
Other income and (deductions)

Interest expense, net   (1,529)   396   —   (16)   (1,149)
Interest expense to affiliates   (25)   —   —   —   (25)
Other, net   (112)   178   —   —   66

Total other (deductions)   (1,666)   574   —   (16)   (1,108)
Income before income taxes   2,225   193   (1,123)   (16)   1,279
Income taxes   118   242   (256)(d)   (4)   100
Equity in losses of unconsolidated
affiliates   (28)   29   —   —   1
Net income   2,079   (20)   (867)   (12)   1,180
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   74   (74)   —   —   —
Net income attributable to common
shareholders  $ 2,005  $ 54  $ (867)  $ (12)  $ 1,180

Average shares of common stock
outstanding:

Basic   967   967
Diluted   969   969

Earnings per average common share:
Basic  $ 2.07   $ 1.32
Diluted  $ 2.07   $ 1.32

Exelon Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2021

  As of September 30, 2021

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 2)

(In millions)  Historical

Separation of
Constellation

Energy (f)

Other
Separation

Adjustments

Debt
Financing

Adjustments
(m)   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,957  $ (1,957)  $ (1,750)(g)  $ 2,000  $ 1,301
   (207)(i)
   258(l)

Restricted cash and cash equivalents   473   (62)   —   411
Accounts receivable

Customer accounts receivable   3,530   (1,412)   154(b)   —   2,272
Customer allowance for credit losses   (409)   84   —   —   (325)

Customer accounts receivable, net   3,121   (1,328)   154   —   1,947
Other accounts receivable   1,616   (465)   —   —   1,151
Other allowance for credit losses   (77)   4   —   —   (73)

Other accounts receivable, net   1,539   (461)   —   —   1,078
Mark-to-market derivative assets   1,507   (1,507)   —   —   —
Unamortized energy contract assets   36   (36)   —   —   —
Inventories, net

Fossil fuel and emission allowances   343   (240)   —   —   103
Materials and supplies   1,475   (998)   —   —   477

Regulatory assets   1,258   -   —   —   1,258
Renewable energy credits   492   (492)   —   —   —
Assets held for sale   11   (11)   —   —   —
Other   1,665   (1,313)   (9)(h)   —   343

Total current assets   14,877   (8,405)   (1,554)   2,000   6,918
Property, plant and equipment (net of
accumulated depreciation and
amortization)   82,852   (19,574)   (42)(h)   —   63,236
Deferred debits and other assets

Regulatory assets   8,628   —   (357)(i)   —   8,271
Nuclear decommissioning trust funds   15,404   (15,404)   —   —   —
Investments   435   (165)   —   —   270
Goodwill   6,677   (47)   —   —   6,630
Receivable related to Regulatory
Agreement Units   —   —   3,143(b)   —   3,143
Mark-to-market derivative assets   665   (665)   —   —   —
Unamortized energy contract assets   265   (265)   —   —   —
Other   2,818   (1,602)   (15)(h)   —   1,251

   50(j)
Total deferred debits and other assets   34,892   (18,148)   2,821   —   19,565

Total assets  $ 132,621  $ (46,127)  $ 1,225  $ 2,000  $ 89,719

Exelon Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2021

  As of September 30, 2021

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 2)

(In millions)  Historical

Separation of
Constellation

Energy (f)

Other
Separation

Adjustments

Debt
Financing

Adjustments
(m)   Pro Forma

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings  $ 2,667  $ (1,380)  $ —  $ 1,150  $ 2,437
Long-term debt due within one year   3,375   (1,216)   —   —   2,159
Accounts payable   3,694   (1,612)   184(b)   —   2,266
Accrued expenses   1,949   (691)   (38)(h)   —   1,274

   54(e)
Payables to affiliates   5   —   —   —   5
Regulatory liabilities   460   —   —   —   460
Mark-to-market derivative liabilities   1,717   (1,717)   —   —   —
Unamortized energy contract liabilities   92   (2)   —   —   90
Renewable energy credit obligation   684   (684)   —   —   —
Liabilities held for sale   3   (3)   —   —   —
Other   1,180   (338)   83(j)   —   925

Total current liabilities   15,826   (7,643)   283   1,150   9,616
Long-term debt   35,269   (4,593)   —   850   31,526
Long-term debt to financing trusts   390   —   —   —   390
Deferred credits and other liabilities

Deferred income taxes and unamortized
investment tax credits   13,816   (3,685)   (4)(h)   —   10,415

   861(i)
   (616)(j)
   43(k)

Asset retirement obligations   12,907   (12,635)   —   —   272
Pension obligations   3,777   1,702   (3,714)(i)   —   1,765
Non-pension postretirement benefit
obligations   1,980   (857)   (204)(i)   —   919
Spent nuclear fuel obligation   1,209   (1,209)   —   —   —
Regulatory liabilities   9,448   —   —   —   9,448
Mark-to-market derivative liabilities   721   (511)   —   —   210
Unamortized energy contract liabilities   169   (1)   —   —   168
Other   2,850   (1,224)   (26)(h)   —   2,183

   583(j)
Total deferred debits and other assets   46,877   (18,420)   (3,077)   —   25,380
Total liabilities   98,362   (30,656)   (2,794)   2,000   66,912

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity

Common stock   20,271   —   (29)(h)   —   20,242
Treasury stock, at cost   (123)   —   —   —   (123)
Retained earnings   16,926   (15,101)   31(h)   —   3,380

   (1,750)(g)
   (43)(k)

   3,113(b)
   (54)(e)
   258 (l)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net  (3,223)   31   2,493(i)   —   (669)
Total shareholders’ equity   33,851   (15,070)   4,019   —   22,800

Noncontrolling interests   408   (401)   —   —   7
Total equity   34,259   (15,471)   4,019   —   22,807

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 132,621  $ (46,127)  $ 1,225  $ 2,000  $ 89,719

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 has been derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Exelon, included in Exelon’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended September 30, 2021 and the assumptions outlined in Note 2 below. The historical financial information for the years ended
December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018 have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated financial statements